J. Serb. Chem. Soc. 69 (12) 1013-1028 (2004) UDC 542.913+678.741/.744:667.613.5:620.193.8
JSCS-3230 Original scientific paper
Synthesis and characterization of biodegradable aliphatic
copolyesters with hydrophilic soft segments
DANIJELA JOVANOVI], MARIJA S. NIKOLI]# and JASNA DJONLAGI]*#
Faculty of Technology and Metallurgy, University of Belgrade, Karnegijeva 4, 11000 Belgrade,
Serbia and Montenegro (e-mail: jasna@tmf.bg.ac.yu)
(Received 15 April 2004)

TABLE I. The composition of the reaction mixture, yield, limiting viscosity number and complex
dynamic viscosity of the synthesized poly(ester-ether)s
Polymer
Composition of the reaction mixture
(BS/PEOS or PTMOS)* Yield/%
�/cm
3g-1
*
/Pas
1 Hz 130 °C
PBS 100/0 – 66.9 86.2
PBSEO-10 90/10 82 118.7 129.9
PBSEO-20 80/20 82 60.5 4.2
PBSEO-30 70/30 87 70.7 20.5
PBSEO-40 60/40 84 31.2 0.2
PBSEO-50 50/50 69 36.6 1.3
PBSTMO-10 90/10 75 64.0 25.9
PBSTMO-20 80/20 85 51.0 7.4
PBSTMO-30 70/30 86 49.6 10.9
PBSTMO-40 60/40 86 58.3 0.2
PBSTMO-50 50/50 82 87.5 4.8
*weight fraction of butylene succinate units – BS, weight fraction of poly(ethylene oxide) (or
poly(tetramethylene oxide)) succinate units – PEOS (or PTMOS)
The weight percent of methanol evolved in the first phase of the reaction was
above 80 % of the theoretical in all syntheses. Ti(OBu)4 is obviously a good cata-

PEOS segments.
Fig. 2. 1H-NMR spectrum and structure of the polyester with 40 mass. % of flexible
PTMOS segments.
where Id' and Ia are the intensities of the corresponding peaks and Na = 4, and Nd' =
50.56 are the numbers of protons in the corresponding units.
The experimentally determined copolyester composition and the theoretical
composition calculated from the composition of the feed are given in Table II.
TABLE II. Composition and average length of the hard segment of the synthesized poly(es-
ter-ether)s
Polymer
Mole fraction of flexible
segm./mol %
Mass fraction of flexible
segm./mass % Ln
Theoretical Experimental Theoretical Experimental
PBSEO-10 1.7 1.3 10.0 7.6 77
PBSEO-20 3.8 3.2 20.0 17.1 31
PBSEO-30 6.4 4.8 30.0 24.3 21
PBSEO-40 9.6 8.1 40.0 35.6 12
PBSEO-50 13.7 12.9 50.0 48.2 8
PBSTMO-10 1.7 1.4 10.0 8.3 71
PBSTMO-20 3.8 3.2 20.0 17.4 31
PBSTMO-30 6.4 4.2 30.0 21.6 24
PBSTMO-40 9.6 6.9 40.0 31.9 15
PBSTMO-50 13.7 12.7 50.0 47.8 8
The obtained results show that in all copolyesters the content of the soft seg-
ments was lower than would be expected from the composition of the reaction mix-
ture. However, looking at the mole fractions it can be seen that this difference be-